201857

Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Project Information	5	Staff Assigned Case No.:		
Project Name: Record of S	Survey in supp	ort of a Parcel Map Wa	aiver for TMWA	
Project Proposed Wate Description:				
	ll Road, Reno, NV			
Project Area (acres or square fee				
Project Location (with point of re Toll Road at Ravazza F		s streets AND area locator):		
Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	
Portion: 016-762-10	1.35 acre			
Section(s)/Township/Range: 3				
Indicate any previous Washo Case No.(s).	e County approval	s associated with this applica	ation:	
Applicant Inf	ormation (attach	additional sheets if neces	sary)	
Property Owner:		Professional Consultant:	_	
Name: Frank & Lanora Omboli		Name: Bigby and Associates, Inc.		
Address: 1255 Autumn Hills		Address: 1280 Terminal Way, Suite 32 Reno, NV 89502		
Reno, NV	Zip: 89511	Reno, NV	Zip: 89502	
Phone: (775) 853-6894 Fax:		Phone: (775) 851-0432 Fax: 851-0434		
Email: kathywilson@gmail.com		Email: bigbysurveys@sbcglobal.net		
Cell: (775) 848-2552 Other:		Cell: (775) 772-9944 Other:		
Contact Person:		Contact Person: Greg Bigby		
Applicant/Developer:		Other Persons to be Contacted:		
Name: TMWA		Name: Carmen Larson		
Address: PO Box 30013		Address: (same)		
	Zip: 89502		Zip:	
	Fax: 834-8280	Phone:	Fax:	
Email: hedmunson@TMWA.cor		Email:		
Cell: (775) 762-4162 Other:		Cell: Other:		
Contact Person: Heather Edmi		Contact Person:		
	For Office	Use Only		
Date Received:	Initial:	Planning Area:		
County Commission District:		Master Plan Designation(s):		
CAB(s):		Regulatory Zoning(s):		

3

Parcel Map Waiver Application Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific references to parcel maps may be found in Article 606, Parcel Maps.

1. Identify the public agency or utility for which the parcel is being created:

(TMWA) Truckee Meadows Water Authority	

a. If a utility, is it Public Utility Commission (PUC) regulated?

🗆 Yes	No No
-------	-------

2. What is the location (address or distance and direction from nearest intersection)?

15868 Toll Road, Reno, NV	

a. Please list the following:

APN of Parcel	Land Use Designation	Existing Acres
016-762-10	MDR (25%) GR (75%)	80.93 +/-

3. Please describe:

a. The existing conditions and uses located at the site:

Easement for ingress/egress 30' western line	
Vacant Land	

b. The existing conditions and uses in the vicinity to the north, south, east and west (i.e. vacant land, roadways, buildings, etc.):

North	Vacant Land
South	Vacant Land
East	Vacant Land
West	Some Residential

4. What are the proposed lot standards?

	Parcel 1	Parcel 2	Parcel 3	Parcel 4
Minimum Lot Area	58,645 SF			
Minimum Lot Width	239.59+/-			

5. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service	N/A
b. Electrical Service/Generator	N/A
c. Water Service	N/A

- 6. Please describe the source and timing of the water facilities necessary to serve the proposed waiver.
 - a. Water System Type:

Individual wells		
Private water	Provider:	
Public water	Provider:	

b. Available:

Now	1-3 years	3-5 years	5+ years	
-----	-----------	-----------	----------	--

c. If a public facility is proposed and is currently not listed in the Washoe County Capital Improvements Program and not available, please describe the funding mechanism for ensuring availability of water service:

N/A	

7. What is the nature and timing of sewer services necessary to accommodate the proposed waiver?

a. Sewage System Type: N/A Water Tank storage only

dividual septic		
blic system	Provider:	

b. Available:

□ Now □ 1-3 years	□ 3-5 years	5+ years
-------------------	-------------	----------

c. Washoe County Capital Improvements Program project?

Yes	No No

d. If a public facility is proposed and is currently not listed in the Washoe County Capital Improvements Program and not available, please describe the funding mechanism for ensuring availability of sewer service. If a private system is proposed, please describe the system and the recommended location(s) for the proposed facility:

N/A	×. *
2 ¹	

- 8. Please describe whether any of the following natural resources are related to the proposed waiver:
 - a. Property located in the FEMA 100-year floodplain?

planation:	 •	
N/A		

Washoe County Planning and Building PARCEL MAP WAIVER APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION b. Does property contain wetlands? (If yes, please attach a preliminary delineation map and describe the impact the proposal will have on the wetlands. Impacts to the wetlands may require a permit issued from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.)

Yes	No No	
Explanation:		

c. Does property contain slopes or hillsides in excess of 15 percent and/or significant ridgelines? (If yes, and this is the second parcel map dividing this property, Article 424, Hillside Development of the Washoe County Development Code will apply.)

Yes, the Hillside Ordinance applies.	No, it does not.

Explanation:

9. Surveyor:

Name	Bigby and Associates, Inc.
Address	1280 Terminal Way, Suite 32 Reno, NV 89502
Phone	(775) 851-0432
Fax	(775) 851-0434
Nevada PLS #	9102

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: _ Frank The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed. STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE -rank

(please print name) being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner' of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Building.

Omboli

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 016-7	62-10
	Printed Name Frank Omboli * Signed Frank Quulali
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of <u>CCTUS</u> Notary Public in and for said county and state My commission expires: 10-13-20	Address 1255 Autumntilled Reng NJ 89511 (Notary Stamp) P. HANSON Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 96-3503-2 - Expires October 13, 2020
Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appro	opriate box.)

- orporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.) D Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
- Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
- Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: Omboli anora The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed. STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOF anora (please print name) being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner' of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Building. (A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.) Assessor Parcel Number(s): 016-162-10 anora Printed Name Signed

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public in and for said county and state

My commission expires: 10-13- 20

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)

- U Owner
- Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Dever of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
- Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent)
- Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

P. HANSON

Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County

No: 96-3503-2 - Expires October 13, 2020

(Notary Stamp)

1.IlsDA

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: Truckee Meadows Water Authority

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

Manage, orel (please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Building.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): D16-762-10

	Printed Name_MARK FOREE
	Signed_ Mart Force
	Address P.O. Box 30013
efore me this	Reno, NV 89520
, <u></u> , <u></u> ,	(Notary Stamp)

Notary Public in and for said county and state

My commission expires: 1-20-21

HEATHER EDMUNSON Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Weshoe County No: 96-2533-2 - Expires November 20, 2021

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)

to

Owner

Subscribed and sworn

5th day of

- Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- D Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
- Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
- Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
 - Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

EXHIBIT A

WATER TANK PARCEL 1 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain real parcel of land, situate within the South West (1/4) of Section 35, Township 18 North, Range 20 East, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian, County of Washoe, State of Nevada, over and across a portion of the South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 35, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a Southwest corner of said the aforementioned Section 35 thence along the Westerly line of said Section 35 North 01°50'10" East a distance of 1316.26 feet to the Northwest corner of the South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the aforementioned Section 35;

Thence along the Northerly line of the South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 35 North 89°56'18" East a distance of 566.88 feet to the **True Point of Beginning**;

Thence continuing along the Northerly line of the South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 35 North 89°56'18" East a distance of 191.67 feet;

Thence departing said Northerly line South 26°57'12" East a distance of 105.95 feet;

Thence South 00°03'42" East a distance of 159.73 feet;

Thence South 89°56'18" West a distance of 239.59 feet;

Thence North 00°03'42" West a distance of 254.22 feet more or less to the **True Point of Beginning**.

Containing 58,645 square feet of land more or less.

See Exhibit A-1 attached hereto and made a part of this description by reference.

The basis of bearings for this description is NAD83/94 Nevada State Plane Coordinate System (West) Zone

PREPARED BY:



EXHIBIT B

ACCESS EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain real parcel of land, situate within the South West (1/4) of Section 35, Township 18 North, Range 20 East, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian, County of Washoe, State of Nevada, over and across a portion of the South ½ of the Southwest ¼ of said Section 35, being a strip of land twenty (20) feet in width, lying ten (10) feet on each side of and measured at right angles to the following described centerline;

Commencing at a Southwest corner of said the aforementioned Section 35 thence along the Westerly line of said Section 35 North 01°50'10" East a distance of 98.14 feet to the **True Point of Beginning**;

Thence departing said Westerly line South 56°06'49" East a distance of 158.62 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the left having a radius of 10.00 feet, a central angle of 83°20'10", an arc length of 14.49 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 40°51'01" East a distance of 86.25 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the left having a radius of 82.00 feet, through a central angle of 61°17'43" an arc length of 87.72 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 27°26'39" East a distance of 100.89 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 180.00 feet, a central angle of 24°43'14" an arc length of 77.66 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 02°43'26" West a distance of 211.76 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 180.00 feet, a central angle of 16°13'56" an arc length of 51.00 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 13°30'30" East a distance of 171.27 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 740.00 feet, a central angle of $08^{\circ}17'10''$, an arc length of 107.02 feet to a point of reverse curvature;

Thence along a reversing curve to the right having a radius of 140.00 feet, a central angle of 68°40'44", and arc length of 167.81 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 73°53'53" East a distance of 79.00 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the right having a radius of 60.00 feet, a central angle of 27°03'27" an arc length of 28.33 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence South 79°10'09" East a distance of 109.27 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the left having a radius of 87.00 feet, a central angle of 97°33'50" an arc length of 148.14 feet more or less to a point on the Southerly line of the proposed water tank parcel, the **Point of Terminus** of this description.

The sidelines of this easement are to be lengthened or shortened so as to intersect at the Westerly line of said Section 35 and the Southerly line of the proposed water tank parcel.

Containing 31,999 square feet of land more or less.

See Exhibit A-1 attached hereto and made a part of this description by reference.

The basis of bearings for this description is NAD83/94 Nevada State Plane Coordinate System (West) Zone

PREPARED BY:





EXHIBIT C

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain real parcel of land, situate within the South West (1/4) of Section 35, Township 18 North, Range 20 East, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian, County of Washoe, State of Nevada, over and across a portion of the South ½ of the Southwest ¼ of said Section 35, being a strip of land fifty (50) feet in width, lying twenty five (25) feet on each side of and measured at right angles to the following described centerline;

Commencing at a Southwest corner of said the aforementioned Section 35 thence along the Westerly line of said Section 35 North 01°50'10" East a distance of 98.14 feet to the **True Point of Beginning**;

Thence departing said Westerly line South 56°06'49" East a distance of 158.62 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the left having a radius of 10.00 feet, a central angle of 83°20'10", an arc length of 14.49 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 40°51'01" East a distance of 86.25 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the left having a radius of 82.00 feet, through a central angle of 61°17'43" an arc length of 87.72 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 27°26'39" East a distance of 100.89 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 180.00 feet, a central angle of 24°43'14" an arc length of 77.66 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 02°43'26" West a distance of 211.76 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 180.00 feet, a central angle of 16°13'56" an arc length of 51.00 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 13°30'30" East a distance of 171.27 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 740.00 feet, a central angle of $08^{\circ}17'10''$, an arc length of 107.02 feet to a point of reverse curvature;

Thence along a reversing curve to the right having a radius of 140.00 feet, a central angle of 68°40'44", and arc length of 167.81 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence North 73°53'53" East a distance of 79.00 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the right having a radius of 60.00 feet, a central angle of 27°03'27" an arc length of 28.33 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence South 79°10'09" East a distance of 109.27 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence along a tangent curve to the left having a radius of 87.00 feet, a central angle of 97°33'50" an arc length of 148.14 feet more or less to a point on the Southerly line of the proposed water tank parcel, the **Point of Terminus** of this description.

The sidelines of this easement are to be lengthened or shortened so as to intersect at the Westerly line of said Section 35 and the Southerly line of the proposed water tank parcel.

Containing 79,313 square feet of land more or less.

See Exhibit B-1 attached hereto and made a part of this description by reference.

The basis of bearings for this description is NAD83/94 Nevada State Plane Coordinate System (West) Zone

PREPARED BY:





OMBOLI PARCEL TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain real parcel of land, being the South (1/2) of the South West (1/4) of Section 35, Township 18 North, Range 20 East, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian, County of Washoe, State of Nevada, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a Southwest corner of said the aforementioned Section 35 thence along the Westerly line of said Section 35 North 01°50'10" East a distance of 1316.26 feet; thence departing said Westerly line North 89°56'18" East a distance of 2617.73 feet; thence South 00°19'39" West a distance of 1360.21 feet to the South ¼ Corner of said Section 35; thence along the Southerly line of said Section 35 North 89°05'50" West a distance of 2652.54 feet more or less to the **True Point of Beginning**.

Containing 80.94 acres of land more or less.

The basis of bearings for this description is NAD83/94 Nevada State Plane Coordinate System (West) Zone

PREPARED BY:









	RIVETT LN RIVETT LN RIVET	_
	$\frac{Z}{C}$	SINIA Y
	VICINITY MAP N.T.S. BASIS OF BEARINGS BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY BEING THE WASHOE COUNTY NAD 83/9	
	MODIFIED NEVADA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM. ALL DISTANCES ARE GRO VALUES TO OBTAIN GRID DIVIDE THOSE SHOWN BY THE COMBINED FACTOR OF 1.000197939	
	 SET REBAR & CAP PLS 9102 FOUND CORNER AS DESCRIBED REFERENCES 	
	 NEFENCES PARCEL MAP NO. 5010 OFFICIAL RECORDS. RECORD OF SURVEY MAP NO. 4185 OFFICIAL RECORDS. LAND MAP NO. 77 OFFICIAL RECORDS. RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 4828 OFFICIAL RECORDS. RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 4828 OFFICIAL RECORDS. WESTERN TITLE REPORT ORDER NO. 096493-PAH DATED 4/06/2018 	
	6. GRANT OF EASEMENT, DOC. NO.	
	1 TOTAL NUMBER OF PARCELS (2). 2. TOTAL AREA ±80.93 ACRES, THE AREAS SHOWN ON THIS MAP. 3. THE NATURAL DRAINAGE WILL NOT BE IMPEDED DURING THE DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENT OF THESE PARCELS.	OR
HE R.S.		
	BY:DATE: TITLE:	
	WASHOE COUNTY TREASURER APN. 016-762-10	
	RECORDER'S STATEMENT FILE NO. FEE	
	FILED FOR RECORD AT THE REQUEST OF <u>BIGBY AND ASSOCIATES, INC.</u> ON THISDAY OF2018, ATMINUTES PASTO'CLO M. OFFICIAL RECORDS OF WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA	ЭСК
	BY: DEPUTY	
	RECORD OF SURVEY in support of a parcel map waiver for	
	TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER AUTHORITS SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, 20 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASELINE AND MERIDIAN	
	WASHOE COUNTY BICBY AND ASSOCIATES INC	NEVAD
	BIGBY AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 1280 TERMINAL WAY #32 RENO, NEVADA 89502 (775) 851-0432 JOB	#2018
	OCTOBER 2018 Sheet 2	1 of